

TO: Student Enhancement and Engagement Committee Members Robert S. Corn, Chair Robert A. Broermann, Vice Chair R. Bruce Bradley (ex-officio)
Toykea S. Jones (ex-officio)
Yvonne T. Allmond

- a. Introduction
- b. Goals 2022-2023 Year
- III. Adjournment

OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY STUDENT ENHANCEMENT AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE CHARTER

PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY

To assist the Board of Visitors in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities for the student quality of life, fiscal affordability, enrollment, and student engagement and success. The Committee has such authority as is provided for in the Code of Virginia, the Board Bylaws and as assigned by the Board as a whole.

COMPOSITION

The Student Enhancement and Engagement Committee will consist of an odd number of members of the Board of Visitors. Committee members and the chair shall be appointed through the normal processes as defined in the Board Bylaws.

MEETINGS

The Student Enhancement and Engagement Committee Meetings will occur in conjunction with regular meetings of the Board of Visitors, which happen no less frequently than four times each year on such dates and in such places as may be set by the Rector and the Board of Visitors. The Committee will have the authority to convene additional meetings as circumstances require. All committee members are expected to attend each meeting – either in person, by phone, or videoconference. An annual calendar will be established. The Vice President, in collaboration with the Chair, shall be responsible for establishing the agendas for meetings. An agenda, together with relevant materials, shall be sent to committee members at least 7 days in advance of the meeting. Minutes for all meetings shall be drafted by the staff designee, reviewed by the committee chair, and approved by committee members at the following meeting.

RESPONSIBILITIES

The Student Enhancement and Engagement Committee supports the Board's responsibilities for ensuring student quality of life, fiscal affordability, enrollment, and student engagement and success. The Committee's general responsibilities are defined in Section 4.02 (f) of the Board Bylaws:

The Committee is responsible for:

- Making recommendations to the Board on matters and policies pertaining to students and shall continuously assess and appraise the quality of student life.
- Reviewing policies relating to student rights, responsibilities, conduct, and discipline, including matters related to the Code of Student Conduct.
- Considering issues concerning student organizations and their funding, extracurricular activities (including intramural athletics), and matters related to student government and

- appropriate student participation in University governance by all types of students and on student recruitment and admissions criteria and policies.
- Maintaining awareness of the issues impacting the student experience.
- Annually recommending appointments including the student representatives to the Board, the State Council of Higher Education's Student Advisory Committee, and the Student Engagement & Enrollment Services Leadership Council (Board Policy 1104).

Actions that fall under the purview of the committee include but are not limited to:

- Student Success Assuring the high quality of student life necessary to ensure that higher education achievement can take place in an environment conducive to a high level of learning, including the release of student records (Va. Code §23.1-1303 B.5) and posting a list of required textbooks (Va. Code §23.1-1308 B).
- Admissions Establishing regulations or institution policies for the acceptance and assistance of students (Va. Code §23.1-1303 B.2) and agreements with each associate-degree-granting public institution of higher education (Va. Code §\$23.1-907 and 23.1-306).
- Financial Aid Enforcing provisions related to eligibility for financial aid (Va. Code §23.1-1303 B.3).

Reporting Responsibilities

- Regularly report to the Board of Visitors about committee activities, issues, and related recommendations.
- Provide an open avenue of communication between the Student Enhancement and Engagement Committee, student representatives to the Board, the State Council of Higher Eghsc State Advisory Committee, the Student Engagement & Enovigement Enovigement TD -1.(1 A)43we (2006) (2006